Public Document Pack

City Council

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB COMMITTEE

Date: Wednesday, 20 July 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Place: LH2.13 Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham NG2 3NG

Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following
business

i

Corporate Director for Resilience

Senior Governance Officer: Jane Garrard Direct Dial: 0115 8764315

1 CHANGE TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP
To note that Dr Marcus Bicknell has been appointed to replace Dr lan
Trimble as the GP Lead for NHS Nottingham City Clinical
Commissioning Group on the Committee.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

4 MINUTES 3-6
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2016

5 FUTURE MEETINGS
To agree to meet on the following Wednesdays at 3pm:
e 14 September 2016
e 14 December 2016
e 8 March 2017

6 BETTER CARE FUND - QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT 7-48

7 BETTER CARE FUND PRE-AUDIT OUTTURN 2015/16 49 - 54



8 BETTER CARE FUND UNDERSPEND PROPOSALS JULY 16 55 - 58

9 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration
of the remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

10 BETTER CARE FUND UNDERSPEND PROPOSALS JULY 2016 - 59 -70
EXEMPT APPENDICES

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN
ADVANCE.



http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/

Agenda Item 4

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting held at LH 2.13 - Loxley House, Station Street,
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 18 May 2016 from 14.00 - 14.20

Membership

Voting Members

Present Absent
Candida Brudenell Maria Principe
Councillor Alex Norris

Dr lan Trimble

Non-Voting Members

Present Absent
Katy Ball Alison Challenger
Colin Monckton Lucy Davidson

Martin Gawith
Rachel Sokal (substitute for Alison
Challenger)

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:

Clare Gilbert - Interim Strategic Commissioning Manager

Helen Jones - Director of Adult Social Care

Dave Miles - Assistive Technology Project Manager

Christine Oliver - Head of Commissioning

Jo Williams - Assistant Director of Health and Social Care
Integration

Jane Garrard - Senior Governance Officer

50 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Maria Principe
Alison Challenger

The Chair noted that it was Dr lan Trimble’s last meeting as a member of the Health
and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee and the Committee extended
its thanks to Dr lan Trimble for his contribution.

51 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

None.

Page 3



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 18.05.16
52 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2016 were confirmed as an accurate
record and signed by the Chair.

53 BETTER CARE FUND UNDERSPEND PROPOSAL

Clare Gilbert, Interim Strategy Commissioning Manager, introduced the report
outlining proposals around the utilisation of the Better Care Fund 2015/16
underspend. Clare Gilbert and Jo Williams, Assistant Director of Health and Social
Care Integration, provided the following information:

a) There needed to be a realignment of projects within the Better Care Fund to
meet the additional cost of contracts for a range of CityCare services.
b) The new proposals for the underspend were:

a. Looking After Each Other pilot. It was initially agreed that this would
form part of the Better Care Fund plan but it was proposed that it be
moved into the underspend to enable cost pressures for a range of
CityCare contracts to be met. The pilot would be going ahead as
planned but funded from the underspend.

b. The Hospital Discharge Service was a proposal from CityCare. The
initial proposal was for £152,370 but it was proposed that opportunities
to ensure a cost effective approach are explored and that a maximum
of £70,000 is allocated.

c. The creation of a City Council Generic Homecare Team is intended to
address a gap of approximately 45 people who are waiting for
homecare or are currently receiving care in inappropriate settings. It
had not been possible to increase the supply in the external market.

d. One to One Care project intends to embed the better outcomes for
citizens that were achieved in the pilot.

e. Integration of the City Council and CityCare Reablement and Urgent
Care Services is intended to be achieved through the delivery of
efficiencies. This proposal is to cover costs for 2016/17.

c) The underspend funds are non-recurrent.

RESOLVED to

(1) increase the Better Care Fund allocation for CityCare contracts by
£111,000;

(2) transfer the funding for the Looking After Each Other (LAEO) Project from
the main Better Care Fund submission to the underspend budget;

(3) approve utilisation of 2015/16 Better Care Fund underspend and approve

spend for this purpose as detailed below
Looking After Each Other Pilot £95,000

Page 4



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 18.05.16

One to One Care £50,838
Integration of CityCare and NCC

Reablement and Urgent Care Services £108,282
Creation of NCC Generic Homecare Team £303,000

Hospital Discharge Service Proposal by CityCare £70,000
(4) require that the agreed proposals are subject to robust performance

management arrangements which will be reported to the Integrated Care
Board

54 EUTURE MEETINGS

RESOLVED to

(1) meet on 20 July 2016 2pm; and

(2) defer agreement of future meeting dates until the next meeting.

55 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the
remaining item in accordance with Section 100a(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information.

56 INTEGRATED ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY SERVICE

Dave Miles, Assistive Technology Project Manager introduced the report about an
Integrated Assistive Technology Service.

RESOLVED to approve the recommendation as set out in the exempt report.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISIONING SUB-COMMITTEE —
20JULY 2016

Title of paper: Better Care Fund — Quarter 4 Performance Report

Director(s)/ Colin Monkton - Director of Strategy and | Wards affected: All

Corporate Director(s): | Commissioning, Nottingham City

Council

Maria Principe - Director of Contracting
and Transformation, NHS Nottingham
City CCG

Report author(s) and Joanne Williams — Assistant Director Health and Social Care Integration,
contact details: Nottingham City CCG and Nottingham City Council

Joanne.Williams@nottinghamcity.nhs.uk

Other colleagues who | Charlotte Harris, Project Manager — Health & Social Care Integration,
have provided input: Nottingham City CCG and Nottingham City Council

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s)
(if relevant)

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority:

Cutting unemployment by a quarter

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour

L]

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre

Help keep your energy bills down

Good access to public transport

Nottingham has a good mix of housing

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events

Support early intervention activities

T >

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens

Relevant Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priority:

Healthy Nottingham - Preventing alcohol misuse

Integrated care - Supporting older people

Early Intervention - Improving mental health

Changing culture and systems - Priority Families

LI [

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users and contribution to
improving health & wellbeing and reducing inequalities):

This report provides information on performance in relation to the Better Care Fund Performance
metrics for the period Quarter 4 2015/16; the indicator report is included.

Recommendation(s):

1 | That the Sub-Committee note the performance in relation to the Better Care Fund metrics as
detailed in paragraph 2.4.
2 | That the Sub—Committee note the quart&@dgeeiurn (Quarter 4) submitted to NHS England on



mailto:Joanne.Williams@nottinghamcity.nhs.uk

27 May 2016.

How will these recommendations champion mental health and wellbeing in line with the
Health and Wellbeing Board aspiration to give equal value to mental health and physical
health (‘parity of esteem’):

1.

11

2.

2.1

2.2

2.3

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

To enable the Sub-Committee to consider current performance of the Better Care
Fund (BCF) pooled budget against agreed national and local metrics on behalf of
the Health and Well-being Board and consider whether any changes are required to
BCF schemes as a result.

BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION)

The end of the financial year 2015/16 marks the end of the first year of
implementation of the Better Care Fund which provided £3.8 billion worth of funding
nationally (£23.297m Nottingham City). This funding has been used to fund health
and social care services and drive closer i
[...]
duction in DTOCs. Although the NEL activity in
Q4 was above the target, this reflects seasonal variations in demand; the year-end position is positive due to the continued decrease in admissions into
hospital. Care Delivery Group model is is in place across the City, this is supported by social care link workers for each CDG. The next step in MDT
development will focus on mental health integration. Analysis is on-going to ensure workforce capacity is aligned to health prevalence (or demands).
Significant progress has been made to implement the use of the NHS number as the Identifier within social care systems, 98% of records have now been
successfully matched. All NHS ID’s are now on the Social Care system (CareFirst). There is a continuous manual process of updating these on a periodic
basis. A new Social Care System "Liquid Logic" will be implemented from May 2016 and this will enable direct connectivity to health systems to allow for
each new record to be matched as and when that new record is created.

BCF Scheme 5:- Capital Schemes (Incl Disabled Facilities Grant):- Adapting the homes of citizens with disabilities and long-term conditions enables them

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB-COMMITTEE -

20 JULY 2016
Title of paper: Better Care Fund Pre-Audit Outturn 2015/16
Director(s)/ Geoff Walker, Director of Finance and Wards affected: All

Corporate Director(s): | Chief Finance Officer

Alison Michalska, Corporate Director for
Children & Adults

Report author(s) and Darren Reuvill
contact details: darren.revill@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Other colleagues who
have provided input:

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s)
(if relevant)

Total value of the decision: Nil

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:

Strategic Regeneration and Development

Schools

Planning and Housing

Community Services

I

Energy, Sustainability and Customer

Jobs, Growth and Transport

Adults, Health and Community Sector

AL

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years

Leisure and Culture

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration

LI

Relevant Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priority:

Healthy Nottingham - Preventing alcohol misuse

Integrated care - Supporting older people

Early Intervention - Improving mental health

Changing culture and systems - Priority Families

LI

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users and contribution to
improving health & wellbeing and reducing inequalities):
This paper presents the pre-audit 2015/16 Better Care Fund (BCF) Outturn Report and updates

Commissioning Sub-Committee on the fund balance and commitments as at 31 March 2016.

The final Statement of Accounts including the Pooled Fund Memorandum Account will be
considered by the Audit Committee in September 2016 at the conclusion of the external audit.

Recommendation(s):

1 | Commissioning Sub-Committee note the cash flow position of the BCF Pooled Fund as at 31
March 2016 as per Table 1 in paragraph 2.6.
2 | Commissioning Sub-Committee note the outturn position of the BCF Pooled as at 31 March

2016 as per Table 2 in paragraph 2.7 and approved funding commitments against this

balance.
Page 49




3

Commissioning Sub-Committee note the final position of the Pay for Performance element of
the fund as per Table 3 in paragraph 2.8.

How will these recommendations champion mental health and wellbeing in line with the
Health and Wellbeing Board aspiration to give equal value to mental health and physical
health (‘parity of esteem’):

1.

11

1.2

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Budget monitoring and outturn information is provided to Commissioning Sub-
Committee to enable the formal monitoring of the BCF and to support decision
making on the use and effectiveness of the pooled fund.

This report meets the requirements of the Section 75 Partnership Agreement to
prepare financial reports showing the income and expenditure of the Pooled Fund.

BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION)

The 2015/16 Nottingham City Better Care Fund Plan was approved by the Health &
Wellbeing Board on 25 February 2014 and subsequently revised in accordance with
NHS England requirements and re-approved on 29 October 2014.

It is a requirement (under s.223GA of the NHS Act 2006, as amended by the Care
Act 2014) that the CCG and Council establish a pooled fund to support the integration
of health and social care to achieve the national conditions and local objectives; the
Better Care Fund.

The Section 75 (S75) Better Care Fund Partnership Agreement details the
governance arrangements, funding allocations for schemes aligning to the Better
Care Fund Plan that have been agreed by NHS England and risk sharing
arrangements for the pay for performance related element.

At a national level, the 2015/16 funding comprised:
e £3.46bn that will pass through NHS England to Clinical Commissioning
Groups (CCG’s).
e £134m Adult Social Care Capital Grant from the Department of Health to Local
Authorities.
e £220m Disabled Facilities Grant from the Department for Communities and
Local Government.

Quarterly budget monitoring reports have been presented to Commissioning Sub-
Committee throughout 2015/16 to update on the cash, forecast budget position and
achievement against the pay for performance element of the pooled fund.

Cash Flows

Table 1 below shows the cash flows of the pooled fund and fund balance as at 31
March 2016 against the original 2015/16 BCF Plan.

Page 50




2.7

TABLE 1 -2015/16 NOTTINGHAM BCF CASH FLOWS

Alr?rcl::j:al Cash Flow

Better Care Fund Plan at 31 March
£000 2016 £000

Funding into Pool:
CCG
CCG Baseline (Minimum Contribution) (21,421) (21,421)
Other CCG Allocation (1,832) (1,832)
NEL Adjustment * 153
Sub-Total (23,253) (23,100)
City Council
Disabled Facilities Grant (1,013) (1,013)
Social Care Capital Grant (863) (863)
Social Care Contribution (716) (716)
Sub-Total (2,592) (2,592)
Total Income (25,845) (25,692)
Funding out of Pool:
CCG 12,302 9,770
City Council 13,543 13,598
Total Expenditure 25,845 23,368
Fund Balance 0 (2,324)

*NEL Adjustment is detailed further in paragraph 2.8.

Out-turn Position and Spend Commitments

Table 2 below shows the pre-audit outturn position at 31 March 2016. The

information is presented at an ‘area of spend’ level of detail and includes approvals

by Commissioning Sub-Committee throughout the financial year.

Approved commitments on schemes represent £1.879m of the fund balance, leaving

an uncommitted value of £0.445m. This balance predominantly relates to the

contingency fund of £0.400 agreed to mitigate any potential shortfall in the pay for

performance element in 2016/17.

Page 51




TABLE 2 - NOTTINGHAM CITY BETTER CARE FUND OUTTURN STATEMENT

2015/16 (£000)

Original | Revised
Area of Spend S75 S75 Forecast
Annual Annual Outturn Variance
Budget Budget
Access & Navigation 1,610 1,677 1,440 (237)
Assistive Technology 1,185 1,185 1,184 (1)
Carers 1,352 1,410 1,310 (100)
Co-ordinated Care 8,381 7,984 6,778 (1,206)
Capital Grants 1,876 1,876 1,876 0
Independence Pathway 11,281 11,040 10,629 (411)
Programme Costs 160 273 151 (122)
P4P Contingency 0 400 0 (400)
Total 25,845 25,845 23,368 (2,477)
Non Achievement Element of Qtrl (Qtr 4
2014/15) Pay for Performance (reflectin
proposal) to r)1/1eet this cost from(BCF ) (153) 0 153
underspends)
Qtr 2 Pay for Performance 0 0 0
Qtr 3 Pay for Performance 0 0 0
Qtr 4 Pay for Performance 0 0 0
Outturn Position 25,845 25,692 23,368 (2,324)
Approved Commitments 1,879 1,879
Fund Balance after Commitments 0 25,692 25,247 (445)

2.8 Pay for Performance

NHS England operational guidance states that for the Pay for Performance related
element of the fund, CCG’s may only release the full value of this funding into the
pool if the non-elective (NEL) admissions target is met. If the target is not met, a
proportionate amount will be transferred to the pooled fund and the balance retained

by the CCG
[...]
onally left blank



Agenda Item 8

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB-COMMITTEE -
20" July 2016

Title of paper: Better Care Fund Underspend Proposals July 2016
Director(s)/ Candida Brudenell Wards affected:
Corporate Director(s): | Maria Principe All

Colin Monckton

Report author(s) and Clare Gilbert clare.gilbert@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
contact details:

Other colleagues who | Linda Sellars linda.sellars@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
have provided input: Rachel Jenkins Rachel.Jenkins@nottinghamcitycare.nhs.uk

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s)
(if relevant)

Total value of the decision: £492.469

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:

Strategic Regeneration and Development

L]

Schools

Planning and Housing

[

Community Services

Energy, Sustainability and Customer

Jobs, Growth and Transport

Adults, Health and Community Sector

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years

Leisure and Culture

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration

Relevant Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priority:

Healthy Nottingham - Preventing alcohol misuse

Integrated care - Supporting older people

Early Intervention - Improving mental health

D000 | OO

Changing culture and systems - Priority Families

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users and contribution to
improving health & wellbeing and reducing inequalities):

The paper sets out proposals in relation to the utilisation of the 2016/17 Better Care Fund (BCF) in
relation to the carry forward of money from the 2015/16 BCF and anticipated in year
underutilisation.

It also proposes the transfer of commissioning responsibility for Click Nottingham from Nottingham
City CCG to Nottingham City Council.

The appendices to this report are exempt from publication under paragraph 3 of Schedule
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 because they contain information relating to the
financial or business affairs of organisations involved in delivering services to the Council
and having had regard to all the circumstances the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Page 55



mailto:clare.gilbert@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Recommendation(s):

1

Commissioning Sub-Committee approve proposals for utilisation of the BCF underspend as
detailed in Exempt Appendix 1 and approve spend for this purpose totalling £492,469.

Commissioning Sub-Committee agree to the dispensation from Contract Procedure Rule 5.1.2
in accordance with Financial Regulation (3.29)(Operational Reasons) in order to make a direct
award to Click Nottingham for 6 months from July 2016 to December 2016 with the potential
to extend for a further 3 months to 31st March 2017 subject to the outcome of the review and
available funding.

To delegate authority for signing the Click Nottingham contract to the Head of Contracting and
Procurement.

How will these recommendations champion mental health and wellbeing in line with the
Health and Wellbeing Board aspiration to give equal value to mental health and physical
health (‘parity of esteem’):

The service supports citizens who are socially isolated.

1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 There is identified underspend against agreed 2015-16 BCF proposals as well further
funding released from 2016/17 services which will no longer be progressed. These
proposals will support delivery of BCF metrics, further integration of Health and Social
Care provision in the City and improve outcomes for vulnerable older citizens and
those with long-term conditions.

1.2 Whilst a robust evaluation of the Click Nottingham service is undertaken, and to fully
explore options, the commissioning of the service will transfer from Nottingham City
CCG to Nottingham City Council.

2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION)

2.1 Additional funding is now available to support new projects within the Better Care
Fund. This funding is as a result of the £400,000 payment for performance figure for
2015/16 that was not allocated in case the performance targets were not achieved, a
£45,478 carry forward of unallocated spend for 2015/16 and a further release of
funding from schemes within the current year which will not be going ahead. These
include; seven day working arrangements for social care within hospital discharge
and the care home nursing team.

2.2 The proposals for the utilisation of the underspend are:
e Click Nottingham — in order to support a robust evaluation of the service
e Expansion of Temporary Assessment Project Team - To increase capacity
within the Assessment Project Team to meet additional demand over the
winter months by a further 8 Community Care Officers and 1 Team Manager
e Citizen Triage Point for Nottingham Health and Social Care Point

2.3 Nottingham CCG has been funding a pilot at Click Nottingham. Whilst the CCG pilot
has now concluded, at the Integrated Care Board on the 21% June 2016, the decision
was made to undertake a further evaluation of the Click Nottingham service. The
review will determine whether the service is value for money and determine whether:
to end the funding of the service, to ftageré@ change in the focus of the service or to




2.4

3.1

4.1

5.1

5.2

6.1

procure a new service in line with the current model. Depending on the outcome of
the evaluation, further time may be needed to procure a new service and so
permission is included to extend the service for a further three months if this is
required.

As the CCG pilot has concluded, both parties have agreed to transfer commissioning
to Nottingham City Council. As the funding is only identified for a time limited period to
undertake the evaluation, it would not make sense to go out for procurement for this
service. Any further continuation of the service will be subject to a formal procurement
process.

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS

To transfer existing projects that are currently funded by Nottingham City Council and
Nottingham Clinical Commissioning Group into the BCF and to utilise the savings that
are released to meet savings targets that are identified in relation to adult health and
social care.

FINANCE COMMENTS (INCLUDING VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT)

See Exempt Appendix 2 for finance comments.

LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT COMMENTS (INCLUDING RISK MANAGEMENT

ISSUES AND, AND LEGAL, CRIME AND DISORDER ACT AND PROCUREMENT

IMPLICATIONS)

The decision to award dispensation from financial regulations in order to make a
direct award to Click Nottingham (for 6 months with the potential to extend for a
further 3 months) is below the financial threshold for application of the EU Light
Touch Procurement Regime. This decision raises no issues in relation to
Procurement compliance.

This report raises no significant legal issues. There is a s.75 Agreement between the
CCG and the City Council which governs the commissioning arrangements for the
Better Care Fund pooled budget. Appendix 1 sets out the justification for the services
in this report being commissioned within the terms of the Better Care Fund. The
current proposal to commission Click Nottingham is below the applicable
procurement financial threshold. However any subsequent proposal to extend the
contract would need to include a consideration of the cumulative financial value to
ensure no breach of the procurement rules..

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

Has the equality impact of the proposals in this report been assessed?

No X

An EIA is not required because:

The proposed new provision represents an extension of existing provision. The
current funding of Click Nottingham is being maintained. The change relates to the
funding mechanisms. The outcome of the monitoring will be subject to an EIA
process.

Yes D
Page 57



7.1

8.1

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR
THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION

None

PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT

None

Page 58



, Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Better Care Fund - Quarter 4 Performance Report
	BCF Performance Dashboard Appendix A
	BCF Performance Dashboard Appendix B
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11


	7 Better Care Fund Pre-Audit Outturn 2015/16
	8 Better Care Fund Underspend Proposals July 16
	10 Better Care Fund Underspend Proposals July 2016 - Exempt Appendices
	Enc. 2 for Better Care Fund Underspend Proposals July 16




Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham NG2 
3NG on 20 July 2016 from 14.06 - 14.32 
 
Membership  
 
Voting Members 
 
Present 

 
 
 
Absent 

Councillor Alex Norris 
Marcus Bicknell (from 2:25pm) 
 
 
Jo Williams (substitute for Maria Principe) 
 
Non-Voting Members 
 
Present 
Katy Ball 
Colin Monckton 

Candida Brudenell 
Maria Principe 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Absent 
Alison Challenger 
Lucy Anderson 
Martin Gawith 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Helen Jones 
Louise Noon 
Christine Oliver 
Darren Revill 
Jane Garrard 

- Director of Adult Social Care 
- Insight Specialist, Public Health 
- Head of Commissioning 
- Finance Analyst 
- Senior Governance Officer 

 
57  CHANGE TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

 
RESOLVED to note that Dr Marcus Bicknell had been appointed to replace Dr 
Ian Trimble as the GP Lead for NHS Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning 
Group on the Committee. 
 
58  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Candida Brudenell 
Maria Principe 
Alison Challenger 
 
 
59  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 20.07.16 

2 

 
60  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2016 were confirmed as an accurate 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
61  FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
RESOLVED to meet on the following Wednesdays at 3pm: 

 14 September 2016 

 14 December 2016 

 8 March 2017 

 
62  BETTER CARE FUND - QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
Jo Williams, Assistant Director Health and Social Care Integration, introduced the 
report outlining performance in relation to the Better Care Fund performance metrics 
for the period Quarter 4 2015/16.  She highlighted the following information: 
 

a) The target for avoiding permanent residential admissions was not met.  A deep dive 
review to identify the reasons for this and action that can be taken will be carried out 
and this should lead to improved performance going forward. 
 

b) Performance against the metric for increased effectiveness of reablement has 
improved.  The target is now consistently being met and stretch targets have been set 
for next year as it is felt that there is potential for more to be achieved. 
 

c) Delayed transfers of care continue to be a problem.  The number of delayed days 
continues to increase and it is also a problem in the County.  A deep dive analysis 
into the reasons for this is being carried out to better understand the issues and the 
future focus will be on producing and implementing an action plan to address these 
issues. 
 

d) Local metrics to increase uptake of assistive technology and improve health and 
social care outcomes are both on target. 
 

e) A survey to key stakeholders seeking feedback on the first year of implementation of 
the Better Care Fund has been undertaken and the findings will be reported to a 
future meeting of the Sub-Committee. 
 

In response to a question Jo Williams advised that recent regional discussions have 
focused on integration initiatives rather than performance but that a regional 
breakdown of end of year performance will be circulated when it is available. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the performance in relation to the Better Care Fund performance metrics as 

detailed in paragraph 2.4 of the report; and 
 

(2) note the Better Care Fund Quarter 4 outturn submitted to NHS England on 27 May 
2016. 

 
 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 20.07.16 

3 

63  BETTER CARE FUND PRE-AUDIT OUTTURN 2015/16 
 

Darren Revill, Finance Analyst, introduced the report outlining the pre-audit 2015/16 
Better Care Fund outturn and the fund balance and commitments as at 31 March 
2016.  He highlighted the following information: 
 

a) In terms of cash flow the only variation relates to non-elective admissions.  The 
Quarter 1 element was not met and therefore Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning 
Group withheld money from the Pooled Fund.   
 

b) The cash flow position at the year-end was £2,324,000. 
 

c) The outturn statement shows the breakdown by area of spend.  The biggest area of 
spend was Co-ordinated Care. 
 

d) Out of the outturn position of £2,324,000 there were approved funding commitments 
of £1,879,000.  The fund balance after commitments was £445,000 which will be 
carried forward. 
 

e) Other than the target for non-elective admissions not being met in Quarter 1 the Pay 
for Performance elements were achieved and a balance of £153,000 has been 
retained. 
 

f) The Council’s final Statement of Accounts including the Pooled Fund Memorandum 
Account will be considered by the Council’s Audit Committee in September 2016 
following completion of the external audit. 

 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) note the cash flow position of the Better Care Fund Pooled Fund as at 31 March 
2016 as set out in table 1 of the report; 
 

(2) note the outturn position of the Better Care Fund Pooled Fund as at 31 March 
2016 as set out in table 2 of the report and approved funding commitments 
against this balance; and 
 

(3) note the final position of the Pay for Performance element of the Fund as set 
out in table 3 of the report. 

 
64  BETTER CARE FUND UNDERSPEND PROPOSALS JULY 16 

 
Jo Williams, Assistant Director Health and Social Care Integration introduced the 
report setting out proposals for the utilisation of the 2016/17 Better Care Fund in 
relation to the carry forward of money from the 2015/16 Better Care Fund and 
anticipated in-year underutilisation.  She highlighted the following information: 
 

a) The three proposals – Click Nottingham; expansion of the Temporary Assessment 
Project Team; and Citizen Triage Point - all support delivery of Better Care Fund 
metrics. 
 

b) While an evaluation of Click Nottingham is undertaken it is proposed that 
commissioning of the service transfer from Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning 
Group to Nottingham City Council. 



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 20.07.16 

4 

 
c) Some of the proposals have recurrent funding requirements and some are non-

recurrent. 

 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) approve proposals for utilisation of the Better Care Fund underspend as detailed 

in the exempt appendix 1 and approve spend for this purpose totalling £492,469; 
 

(2) approve dispensation from Contract Procedure Rule 5.1.2 in accordance with 
Financial Regulation (3.29)(Operational Reasons) in order to make a direct award 
to Click Nottingham for 6 months from July 2016 to December 2016 with the 
potential to extend for a further 3 months to 31 March 2017 subject to the outcome 
of the review and available funding; and 

 
(3) delegate authority for signing the Click Nottingham contract to the Head of 

Contracting and Procurement.  

 
65  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
66  BETTER CARE FUND UNDERSPEND PROPOSALS JULY 2016 - EXEMPT 

APPENDICES 
 

The Committee considered the exempt appendices to the Better Care Fund 
Underspend Proposals July 2016 report. 
 
RESOLVED to note the information contained within the exempt appendices. 
 


